

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

[1] SINCERE TERRY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

[1] JOHN O'CONNOR, in his official capacity
as Oklahoma Attorney General, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 5:22-cv-00521-C

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Megan Lambert
American Civil Liberties Union of
Oklahoma Foundation
Oklahoma Bar Number 33216
P.O. Box 13327
Oklahoma City, OK 73113
Tel.: (405) 286-1104
mlambert@acluok.org

Jared K. Carter
Cornell First Amendment
Law Clinic
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14850
jc2537@cornell.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits 6

 1. Section 21-1311’s Definition of Riot Is Overbroad..... 6

 i. Section 21-1311 Encompasses Protected Speech..... 8

 ii. Section 21-1311 Criminalizes a Substantial Amount of
 Protected Expressive Activity 10

 2. Section 21-1311’s Definition of a Riot is Void for Vagueness 14

 i. Section 21-1311’s “Acting Together” Language is
 Unconstitutionally Vague 14

 ii. Section 21-1311 Encourages Arbitrary and
 Discriminatory Enforcement 15

 B. Plaintiffs Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm
 Without an Injunction..... 19

 C. The Balance of Harms Favor Plaintiffs’ Constitutionally
 Protected Rights 23

 D. An Injunction Is in the Public Interest 24

IV. CONCLUSION 25

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Appeal of McNeal, 128 P. 285 (Okla. 1912) 8

Awad v. Ziriaux, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 19, 24

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 24

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 14, 15, 16

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971) 10, 11

Crawford v. Ferguson, 115 P. 278 (Okla. Crim. 1911) 2, 9

Dakota Rural Action v. Noem, 416 F.Supp.3d 874 (D.S.D. 2019) 11, 12, 16, 24

Doe v. Harris, 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 23

Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp., 269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 5

Elam Const., Inc. v. Reg’l Transp. Dist., 129 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 19

Elonis v. United States, 575 U.S. 723 (2015)..... 6

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 19

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) 23

Gaylord Entertainment Co. v. Thompson, 958 P.2d 128 (Okla. 1998)..... 22

Golicov v. Lynch, 837 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 14

Hayes v. Mun. Ct. of Okla. City, 487 P.2d 974 (Okla. Crim. App. 1971)..... 15, 16

Justus v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, 61 P.3d 888 (Okla. 2002)..... 8

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983) 16

Loyd v. Phillips Bros., Inc., 25 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1994) 18

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy, 401 U.S. 265 (1971) 6

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 24, 25

Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 13

Nieler v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. Of Republic of Kansas, 582 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Okla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. O’Connor, 2021 WL 4992754 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2021) 2

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City, 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 24

Pioneer Const. Co. v. First State Bank, 158 P. 894 (Okla. 1915)..... 8

Roberts v. State, 66 Okla. Crim. 371 (Okla. Crim. App. 1939) 11

Schoolcraft v. State, 84 Okla. Crim. 20 (Okla. Crim. 1947) 2, 8

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 25

Thornhill v. State of Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940)..... 6

Thuraiajah v. City of Fort Smith, 925 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 11, 13

United States v. Bagdasarian, 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

United States v. Hunter, 663 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2011) 14

United States v. Leaverton, 835 F.2d 254 (10th Cir. 1987) 7

United States v. Lincoln, 403 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2005) 12

United States v. Stevens, 881 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 7, 9

United States v. Twitty, 859 Fed.Appx. 310 (10th Cir. 2021) 7, 10

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 7, 8, 10, 14

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 6, 8, 9

Ward v. Utah, 321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) 19

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969)..... 6

Wood v. Eubanks, 25 F.4th 414 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 11

STATUTES

21 Okla. Stat. § 1311 1, 2

21 Okla. Stat. §§ 1311–1320.10..... 1

21 Okla. Stat. § 1378 23

S.D. Codified Laws § 20-9-54(3)..... 11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.B. 1674, 2021 Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Okla. 2021) 2, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nolan Clay, *Some OKC Protestors Charged with Terrorism, Rioting, Assault*, The Oklahoman (Jun. 27, 2020), <https://www.oklahoman.com/story/news/columns/2020/06/27/protesters-charged-with-terrorism-rioting-assault/60394429007> 17, 25
